Valves
fo .. the
MULLARD TRANSMITTING VALVE CHART
Thil c::1wt bu been comPiled to acquaint amateurs with Che indicated by the 'unctioa or Che IOtid and shaded lines.
nqe aDd 1e0pe of M~ traDIIIIittina valws aYailable Tho extent to whb a vahe may be used at hilber Ire-
for Communlc:ation purpo111, and to facilitate Che selection ~ with reduced ratillp or output is &Wen by Che
of suitable type~ lor liwo applications. . liDo.
Tbe power quoted Ia the maximum valw output available More detailed information may be obtained from individual

mixer oscillator stages of long and
medium wave receivers
VALVE TYPE NOMENCLATURE
TRANSMITTING AND LARGE INDUSTRIAL VALVES
The type nomenclature for the larger Mullard Transmitting
and Industrial Valves generally consists of two or more
letters followed by two sets of figures. These symbols
provide information conoerning the principal uses and
ratings of the valves according to the following code. lt is
pointed out, however, that in a very few instances it has not
been possible to adhere strictly to this .code.
The fi rst lett e r indicates tho ceneral functional cl•;s of valve:
8-8ackward wave oscillator e
J-Macnetron
K- Kiystron
l-Forward wa11e amplifier
M- L.F. amplifyinc or modulator triodo
P-R.F. power pentode
Q- R.F. power tetrode
R-Power rectifier
T- R.F. power triode
X-Larce thyratron. (All hydrocen thyratron• and other
thyratron.r havinc max. mean anode current of SOOmA
or more.)
Note: For valves havinc dual electrode systems, tho code letters for
both systems are used, e.c. 'QQ' for a double tetrode.
The second letter indicates some .structural property in each clan
of valve:
(a)
(b)
(c)
For tronsmittint 'f'Oivts ond vacuum rectifiers, the type of cathode.
For thyrauons and cas-nlled rectifiers, the typo of cas present.
For mic.rowovt dtvices. a basic nructural feature.
A-Out.puts up to IW }In backward wave tubes e
B-Out puts ol I W and over and forward wave amplifiers
0 -Dis<:-seal construction
G-Mercury-vapour filled
H-Hydrogen-filled
N- External maanet required (in maanetrons)
P-Packaa:ed construction (in magnetrons)
R-lnert·1•s filled
$-Reflex (sincle resonator) conuruction (in klystrons)
T -Multiple resonator construction (in klystrons)
¥-Indirectly heated oxide-coated athodo
X- Directly heated tunasten fi lament
Y-Direcdy 11eated thoriated-tun&sten filament
Z-Directly heated oxide-coated filament
•
The t hird letter
Tronsmittini volvet with a •illca envelope have a third letter •s•.
Thyrotronr with a shield arid (tetrode construction) have a third
letter 'Q'.
Microwo~e d~ice.s that are tunable have a third letter 'T'.
The first a roup of fiau res, immediately followinc the letters,
indicates:
(a) Tho approximate anode voluce in kV for transmittint valves ond
recti(lers:
Thus OS represenu O·SkV = SOOV
2 re presonu 2kV = 2000V
For valves intended far pulse operation this fiaure is the poak
anode voltaae in kV.
RECEIVING VALVES
The type nomenclature for Mullard receiving and amplifying
valves and small thyratrons generally consists of two or
more letters followed by two or three figures. These symbols
provide information conoerning the principal uses of the
valves, the heater or filament rating, and the type of base,
according to the following code. ln some special valves for
'professional' applications the figures follow the first Jetter
and precede the second and subsequent letters.
The first letter indicates the filament or heater voltace or current:
A- 4·0V filament H- I SOmA heater
C-lOOmA heater K-2·0V filament
D-O·SV to I·SV filament P-300mA hoater
E-4·3V huter U-IOOmA heater
G-S·OV hut"r
The second and subsequent letters indicate the ceneral class
of valve:
A- sincle diode M- electron beam indicator
B- double diode N- thyratron
C- triode *P-secondary eminion valve
0-output triode Q-nonode
E-tecrode T - miscellaneous
F- voltace amplifyin& pontodo X- full-wave cu-filld rectifier
H- hexode or heptode Y- half-wavo rectifoe'
K-heptode or octode: Z- full-wave rec-tifier
L- output pentode
• Used as a third letter only.
(b) Tho appro><imate peak invorso volta~e in kV for thyratrons.
(c) Tho approximate frequency of operation in Gc/s for e
mo,necrons, klystrOns. boclcword wave tubts and forward
wove ampll~ers:
Thus 9 represents Gc/s - 9000Mc/s.
The second a roup of fiaures Indicates:
(a) For tronsmitting valves. th• maximum permissibl• anode dissipa ...
tion in W . For dissipations of IOkW or more the dissipation in
kW is civen.
(b) For rronJmiuing yoJ~eJ primorily incenckd (or puiJe operation this
&roup is prefixed by the letter 'P' and the ficures indicate the
maximum peak curre nt in amps.
(c) For backward wave tubes ond forward wave omplifjers, tho
output power in mW or W dependin& on the second
letter ('A' or ' B').
•
(d) For mofn<lrans, the pulse power output in kW.
(e) For klystrons, the power output in mW.
(f) For rec.tifitn, the approximate rectified output c.urrent in mA.
(&) For chyrotrons, the approximate maximum p4rmiuible meari •
anode current in mA . This croup consists of at l•ut three·
dicits, the firSt one beinc 0 if the current is between 10 and
IOOmA. For currents of lOA or more the current in amps is
civen. ~
Thus 0~5 represents ~SmA
6400 represents 6-400mA = 6·~A
12 represents llA
A final letter occasionally follows the second ,roup of ficures. e
This is usually a seri al letter to denote a particular desian or
develof.ment. Types desi&ned for water coolin' are ~ndicated by the
letter W' and if these types also have a forced air· cooled version this
is indicated by the letter 'A'.
Examples:
J P9-7
KS9-20
Maanetron with packaaed construction for operation
at a fr,equency ol approximat•ly 9000Mc/s with pulse
power oucput of 7kW.
Klystron of reflex construction for operation at a
frequency of approximately 9000Mc/s with a power
output ollOmW.
LM-250
QQV03- IO
Forward wave amplifier for operation at a frequency
of approximately ~OOOMc/s with an output of 250mW.